
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

No. 18-14499-J

MELANIE GLASSER,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

versus

HILTON GRAND VACATIONS COMPANY, LLC,
Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, TAMPA DIVISION

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND SEEKING REVERSAL
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Scott D. Owens
Scott D. Owens, P.A.
3800 S. Ocean Dr., Suite 235
Hollywood, Florida 33019
954-589-0588
Scott@ScottDOwens.com

On Brief

Margot F. Saunders
National Consumer Law Center
1001 Connecticut Ave, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
202 452 6252
msaunders@nclc.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Consumer Law Center*

Dated: January 24, 2019

— *Additional counsel on inside* —

Ira Rheingold
**National Association of Consumer
Advocates**

215 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-1989

Ira@consumeradvocates.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
*National Association of Consumer
Advocates*

Rachel Weintraub
Consumer Federation of America

1620 Eye Street, NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 939-1012

rweintraub@consumerfed.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Consumer Federation of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE STATUS	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	iv
STATEMENT UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E)	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	viii
ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT COUNTENANCE HILTON’S ATTEMPTED EVASION OF THE TCPA.....	2
A. Hilton’s Robocalls Exemplify the Skyrocketing Problem of Unwanted Telemarketing Calls.....	2
B. The TCPA Must Be Construed to Further Its Consumer Protection Purposes.....	5
C. Defendant’s Calls Were Exactly the Same As Experienced by Consumers, and Just as Invasive, as Other Automated Calls.	6
D. Defendant’s System was Created with the Deliberate Intention to Evade the TCPA and Should Be Viewed Accordingly.....	7
II. THERE ARE DISPUTED FACTS ABOUT WHETHER THE DEFENDANT’S SYSTEM WAS A TCPA- COVERED AUTODIALER.	9

III. THE LOWER COURT MISINTERPRETED AND MISAPPLIED THE DEFINITION OF AUTOMATIC TELEPHONE DIALING SYSTEM.12

IV. THE ILLUSORY HUMAN INVOLVEMENT IN THIS DIALING SYSTEM IS INSUFFICIENT TO EVADE THE TCPA.16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>ACA Int’l v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	12, 13, 14
<i>Blow v. Bijora, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	10, 16, 17
<i>Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc. v. PDR Network, L.L.C.</i> , 883 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2018)	6, 8, 18
<i>Daubert v. NRA Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 861 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Fogie v. THORN Americas, Inc.</i> , 95 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Gager v. Dell Fin. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Gentry v. Harborage Cottages-Stuart, L.L.L.P.</i> , 654 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997)	9
<i>Leyse v. Bank of Am.</i> , 804 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, L.L.C.</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)	14, 16
<i>Miller v. Payco-General American Credits, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1991)	8-9
<i>Parchman v. SLM Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Reyes v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2220417 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2018)	15

<i>Scarborough v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 178 F.2d 253 (4th Cir. 1949)	6, 8
<i>Swaney v. Regions Bank</i> , No. 13-544, 2018 WL 2316452 (N.D. Ala. May 22, 2018)	15
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Grp.</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017)	5-6

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	13
47 U.S.C. § 227	2, 3, 10-11, 14
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	13

REGULATIONS:

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)	1, 3
---------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

137 Cong. Rec. S16204, S16205 (Nov. 7, 1991)	2
1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1972-1973	2, 5
Federal Trade Commission, Biennial Report to Congress Under the Do Not Call Registry Fee Extension Act of 2007 (Dec. 2017)	4
Pub. L. 102-243, § 2, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991)	3
S. Rep. 102-178, at 5 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1972-1973	2, 5
<i>In Re</i> Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)	16
<i>In re</i> Rules and Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991 (2008 Declaratory Ruling), 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008)	14
Order, 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)	14, 16
